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Title Value

First name Mike

Last name Klemetson

Organisation City of Dunedin Pipe Band Incorporated

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 NFP Q1

Āe / Yes

Reporting
requirements
for small Tier 4
NFP entities

Tier 4 NFP Q2

Āe / Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q3

Kāo / No

Tier 4 NFP Q4

Kāo / No

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 NFP Q5

Āe / Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q6

Āe / Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q7

Kāo / No 
I strongly believe in any organisation, large or small, understanding its
financial position. If an organisation wishes to formally apply for an NFP
status, then I believe preparing even a simple balance sheet is not an
unreasonable requirement.

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP Q8

Āe / Yes

Other
comments

Tier 4 NFP Q9
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Title Value

First name Amanda

Last name Mabon

Organisation Patearoa Community Trust

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 NFP Q1

Yes. I think these simplifications will make completing the annual return
much more straightforward and easy to understand. The proposed reporting
template will also make it much easier to complete the return.

Reporting
requirements for
small Tier 4 NFP
entities

Tier 4 NFP Q2

Yes. For small entities reporting can be burdensome and difficult and the
current use of very accounting based terms can be confusing.

Tier 4 NFP Q3

No.

Tier 4 NFP Q4

No.

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 NFP Q5

Yes. It maintains the need for an entity to provide their reason for existing
while removing the difficult to understand aspects of this part of the report.

Tier 4 NFP Q6

Yes. This is currently the most difficult to prepare and having additional
categories and disaggregation will assist in the preparation of the return as it
clarifies &quot;what goes where&quot;.

Tier 4 NFP Q7

Yes, particularly for cash based accounting. The amendments make it much
clearer what is required for the SORC.

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP Q8

Yes. We will adopt these as soon as we are permitted. I certainly look
forward to using the new template.
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Other comments

Tier 4 NFP Q9

I think this is a great improvement and will remove the stress from preparing
the annual return.

Printed at 10:25:33 AM, Nov 25, 2022 
Printed by Carly Berry
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Title Value

First name JOHN

Last name HENDERSON

Organisation WOODVILLE GOSPEL HALL

Email

Proposed simplifications

Tier 4 NFP Q1

Simplification is a great idea. 
There may be some reporting issues merely due to the change in
documentation requirements. 
It may take a couple of years to re adjust. 
IT savvy people will probably make the adjustment quicker

Reporting requirements
for small Tier 4 NFP
entities

Tier 4 NFP Q2

Absolutely 

Tier 4 NFP Q3

Yes, 
I consider the $10000 requirement has not keep pace with inflation
and monetary policy. Maybe this needs to be reset to a higher
amount. 

Tier 4 NFP Q4

The need to maintain transparency outweighs too many
concessions. 

Specific amendments

Tier 4 NFP Q5

They appear to be beneficial on the surface. 

Tier 4 NFP Q6

Changes are negligible. 
The standards of reporting are not that different

Tier 4 NFP Q7

For many smaller groups this makes sense. 
Agreed.

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP Q8
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April Fools Day. 
Some may think this is a hoax. 
Other than this a date has to be determined.

Other comments

Tier 4 NFP Q9

Good to see requirements minimized and yet standards maintained.

Printed at 10:26:15 AM, Nov 25, 2022 
Printed by Carly Berry
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Title Value

First name Julia

Last name Fink

Organisation XRB

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 NFP Q1

Yes

Reporting
requirements for
small Tier 4 NFP
entities

Tier 4 NFP Q2

Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q3

6. Names of any entities controlled by the entity - I think that should still be in
there as they may be able to conceal stuff in lots of little charities.

22. Any additional information considered necessary for the reader to
understand - I think this needs to stay. If there isn&#039;t anything they
won&#039;t need to report anything anyway. Could be misleading if left out.

Tier 4 NFP Q4

No

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 NFP Q5

Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q6

Yes - maybe more clarity on the fundraising activities sale of good vs sale of
good for commercial - could come through in the guidance

Tier 4 NFP Q7

Yes

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP Q8

Yes

Other comments
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Tier 4 NFP Q9

Page 2 - is the table of acts complete? Would it also apply for Inc Soc Act
2022? and potentially Reserves Act 1977? And does it have to say
disallowable instrument still?

Printed at 10:26:51 AM, Nov 25, 2022 
Printed by Carly Berry
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Title Value

First name Marcus

Last name Afghans

Organisation Cathy Pelly Memorial Trust

Email

Proposed simplifications

Tier 4 NFP Q1

Yes. Making this unnecessary burden less burdensome is to
be encouraged.  

Scrapping it altogether would be more appropriate.

Reporting requirements for small
Tier 4 NFP entities

Tier 4 NFP Q2

Yes. Definitely.

Tier 4 NFP Q3

No.

Tier 4 NFP Q4

Scrapping the requirement completely. What is the
usefulness of it? It’s unnecessary bureaucracy.

Specific amendments

Tier 4 NFP Q5

Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q6

Yes

Tier 4 NFP Q7

Yes

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP Q8

Yes

Other comments

Tier 4 NFP Q9

None

Printed at 10:27:50 AM, Nov 25, 2022 
Printed by Carly Berry
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Title Value

First name Angela

Last name Oliver

Organisation The Taihape &amp; District Museum &amp; Historical Society Inc

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 NFP
Q1

Yes, this is a positive move, especially removing the requirement to split receipts
by members and non-members

Reporting
requirements
for small Tier
4 NFP
entities

Tier 4 NFP
Q2

No. Just keep one reporting requirement for Tier 4 entities, otherwise you are
again complicating a system that you are trying to make less complicated. The
level of $10,000 annual payments is so small, and with the current inflation, it will
be a constant concern for entities to see whether they remain in the &#039;small
Tier 4 NFP entities category, or have to move to up to the full &#039;Tier
4&#039;. Then, when they have to move up, they will have to start gathering
information again on categories they had lost sight of. 

Our experience as a small Tier 4 is that the reporting requirements have
improved our understanding of the organisation, and enabled us to plan better. 

If you do keep the concessions, please provide ONE Tier 4 template, with
optional responses from &#039;small 4 Tier entities&#039;, otherwise again two
templates cause confusion and complication.

Tier 4 NFP
Q3

Yes, all of them, see our answer to Question 2

Tier 4 NFP
Q4

No, there should be no reporting concessions for small Tier 4 entities, see our
answer to Question 2

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 NFP
Q5
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Overall yes, but do not agree with the concession for the small Tier 4 to not have
to quantify. This requirement has greatly assisted our organisation to monitor
activities, record volunteer hours, and overall understand better the yearly
activities.

Tier 4 NFP
Q6

Yes, most definitely, especially the deletion of &#039;Fees. subscriptions and
other receipts from members&#039;, to be replaced by the new category
&#039;membership fees or subscriptions&#039;. As a &#039;small Tier 4
entity&#039; our fundraising is mainly raffles, stalls, donation box, and it has
been impossible to calculate what comes from members and what comes from
non-members.  

We are unable to see the benefit of this split.There is almost a page in the
current Tier 4 guide explaining how to split these receipts, which causes
unnecessary work and confusion for small entities. 

The proposed categories are much more sensible.

Tier 4 NFP
Q7

Yes, as long as organisations realise that a significant liability could be a large
unspent grant with conditions. Again, as an organisation, it has been useful to
be reminded of the responsibilities of gaining grants, and the accountability
aspects.

Effective date

Tier 4 NFP
Q8

Yes, the earlier the better!

Other
comments

Tier 4 NFP
Q9

No, except to repeat that it is not necessary to give additional concessions to
&#039;small 4 Tier entities&#039; but have one set of requirements for all 4 Tier
entities.

Printed at 10:28:34 AM, Nov 25, 2022 
Printed by Carly Berry
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Title Value

First name Fiona

Last name Brennan

Organisation Auckland North Community and Development INC

Email

Service
performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP
Q1

Yes 
The current guidance, and the use of ‘outputs’ and ‘outcomes’, has led some entities to include all outputs and outcomes, even
through many may not be related to the main aims of the organisation, and may also be difficult to reliably quantify. 
The move to ‘significant activities and achievements’ and ‘appropriate and meaningful measures’ will allow for clearer focus on
the core work of the organisation. 

Asset
valuation

Tier 3 NFP
Q2

Yes 
As long as clear guidance is provided to Tier 3 NFPs this will clarify how these entities should record revaluations. 

Tier 3 NFP
Q3

Unsure 
This could require really clear guidance for accounting staff, management and governance boards of Tier 3 NFPs, as it is likely
an area outside their expertise. It will require clear notes to the accounts to explain to report readers that this revaluation reserve
is not cash in bank, but part of the value of fixed assets that cannot be readily liquidated for use within the organisation.  
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Tier 3 NFP
Q4

Yes 
This will present a clearer picture of the total assets of the organisation for report readers, and make the reports more easily
comparable between entities. How fixed assets are recorded should be consistent across all NFPs. 

Tier 3 NFP
Q5

Yes 
Market value on financial end of year date. 
This will present a truer reflection of the value of these investments at balance date.  

It would need to be clearly stated that the investment value is only as at balance date, and may not reflect the current value at
the time of reading the reports. The quality of the investment asset may need to be recorded in the notes. e.g bond credit
ratings. 

Tier 3 NFP
Q6

No 
These should remain in the balance sheet recognising any gains or losses in the 12 month period unless they are sold as cash
assets. 

Required
categories
for
presenting
revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP
Q7
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Yes 
The current categories are very limited and provide little information for readers, who are often lay-people and have limited
understanding of the notes to the reports. 
This expansion of categories is clear and should not require preparers of reports to do any work extra to what they are currently
doing in constructing the notes. 

Revenue
recognition

Tier 3 NFP
Q8

No 
This may reduce audit workload, but it is a sharp change from the established method of revenue recognition in NFPs. There
are a number of potential issues with the proposal to move from a ‘use or return’ to a ‘documented expectations over use’
methodology. 

a. Many funders will still require a ‘use or return’ methodology, meaning that there will be potential differences in recognition at
balance date between what the standard requires and what funders require. For example, following the inability of many entities
to run programmes during the Covid-19 lockdowns, some funders required a return of the funds given, rather than allowing for
an extension on the funding term, or a change of purpose. 

b. How will auditors measure the appropriate use of a grant/contract funding if it is not matched against actual spend? 

c. In the case of many Central and Local Government contracts, the contract funding may not be fully applied against expenses
in the contract period.  
However, this allows for a ‘bridge’ in funding for a programme until further funding can be secured. In most cases Central and
Local Government contract funding has a delayed payment, so ‘ringfencing’ funding remaining from a previous period is vital for
the work to be able to continue smoothly. This is often vital to an organisation to be able to offer permanent employment to its
workers, rather than just contracting staff on a month-to-month basis, with no continuity and security of employment, or full
engagement with the programme of work that is being funded.  
If the ‘leftover’ funding from one period is recognised as revenue in that period then it will likely be used for overheads or in
other programmes, which was not the intension of the funders. This could lead to relationship issues, especially if a funder
requires an audit in a future period, as is allowed for in Central Government contract terms.  

Accumulated
funds
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Tier 3 NFP
Q9

Yes 
This will provide more robust information for report users, and will also require management and boards to examine their
accumulated funds policies, many of which will not have been reviewed regularly. 

Tier 3 NFP
Q10

Unsure 
This might make the preparation of the reports less onerous for report preparers. 
However, historical reasons for the ‘ringfencing’ of these funds might be lost over time and it might then appear that an
organisation has a large amount of reserves without a clearly defined purpose. Reserved may also then be utilised for a
purpose other than was originally intended.

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP
Q11

Unsure

Tier 3 NFP
Q12

This appears helpful to relevant entities and provides clearer guidance in this area.

Other
proposed
amendments

Tier 3 NFP
Q13

Yes, with a proviso that any cross-referenced annual reports or other documents will need to be available to the auditor in the
same way that the current entity information section is. It should also be in an accessible format for report readers, and be
required to be uploaded to Charities Services with the other reports. 

Tier 3 NFP
Q14

Submission number 33



Title Value

Yes 
This will bring the categories in line with the other reports, and have more meaning to readers of the reports 

Tier 3 NFP
Q15

This alignment with the Tier 2 definition will allow for more comparability between the reports of larger Tier 3 entities and Tier 2
entities. There is no real rationale to exclude TDs with a term of 3 months or less in the definition of Cash.

Effective
date

Tier 3 NFP
Q16

Yes 
This should allow for dissemination of the changes and training/webinars to address any uncertainty among report preparers. 
When the new reporting requirements were brought in there was quite a steep learning curve for many, and some still are not
filing in the correct format. It would be recommended that adequate budget is secured for upskilling these entities who are still
struggling in particular (though the majority will be Tier 4, rather than Tier 3). 

Other

Tier 3 NFP
Q17

Providing accompanying resources, information and training to upskill governance entities and key officers would be provided if
any/all of the proposed amendments are passed.

Printed at 12:31:38, 25 Nov 2022 
Printed by Jamie Cattell
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Title Value

First name Cameron

Last name Fisher

Organisation CATAS Limited

Email

Service
performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP
Q1

Agree, this will make the section easier for charities to complete and provide clarity on what is required.

Asset
valuation

Tier 3 NFP
Q2

Yes, revaluing PPE is something we do for the majority of our clients. There is often disagreement across different auditors on
the interpretation of how to best implement the Tier 2 revaluation standard in a Tier 3 report. This change provides a clear
process and removes ambiguity.

Tier 3 NFP
Q3

Yes, this is more in-line with other accounting standards. If the revaluation is part of the P&amp;L, this can be confusing for the
majority of users and might make an entity look more profitable than it is and may miss out on funding/grants.

Tier 3 NFP
Q4

Disagree. This adds additional complexity to the Standard. A lot of properties will have a mixed use that will be hard to define.
The use of property can also change over time, which will require constant shifting between asset categories.
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Tier 3 NFP
Q5

Agree, this is a helpful inclusion.

Tier 3 NFP
Q6

This appears inconsistent with the proposed PPE revaluation process. However as investments have a revenue generating
purpose, recognising their movements in value on the Statement of financial performance does make some sense.

Required
categories
for
presenting
revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP
Q7

Most of the new categories look fine. One concern is the shift away from &quot;Revenue from providing goods or
services&quot; to a much narrow category/definition being &quot;Revenue from Commerical activities&quot;. A lot of charities
charge a small fee for certain activities/services that is not intended to derive a surplus, but also is not a fundraising activity. This
will result in a large amount of revenue being recorded under the &quot;Other Revenue&quot; category. This would be counter
to the standard&#039;s intention of providing clear and understandable information to users.

Revenue
recognition

Tier 3 NFP
Q8

Agree, this enables the accounts to be more accurate and meaningful for how a lot of charities account for their grants. More
flexibility to record as liabilities would be appreciated by clients.

Accumulated
funds

Tier 3 NFP
Q9
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Disagree, this will ultimately end up being a generic sentence about using for a rainy day and not provide meaningful
information. Most of our clients already provide details for reserves where money has been set aside for a specific purpose.
General accumulated funds are not going to be earmarked for a specific purpose by most charities.

Tier 3 NFP
Q10

Reserves are a useful way to report money ring fenced for things where it doesn’t meet the liability criteria, so our clients will still
use reserves to show restrictions on how certain funds are used.

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP
Q11

Agree. This won’t really apply for many of our clients after the proposed changes to revaluations, but it is useful to have more
clarification on the application of Tier 2 standards in Tier 3.

Tier 3 NFP
Q12

Looks fine.

Other
proposed
amendments

Tier 3 NFP
Q13

Agree.

Tier 3 NFP
Q14

Agree.

Tier 3 NFP
Q15

Yes expanding/clarifying the definition is helpful. Previously the XRB standard and Charities Services Tier 3 Guide would give
slightly different definitions.
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Effective
date

Tier 3 NFP
Q16

Yes, early adoption would be useful.

Other

Tier 3 NFP
Q17

N/A

Printed at 12:33:33, 25 Nov 2022 
Printed by Jamie Cattell
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First name Richard

Last name Dey

Organisation William Buck (NZ) Ltd

Email

Service performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP Q1

Yes

Asset valuation

Tier 3 NFP Q2

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q3

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q4

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q5

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q6

Yes. 
NB Guidance is needed on where in the sfperf the movement will be recognised. This may be assumed as Interest,
dividends and other investment revenue, but what if the movement is a loss? 
Are gains/losses able to be offset, or must be recorded gross? 
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Required categories
for presenting
revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP Q7

Yes 

However, the requirement for a separate category on the face of the sfperf for Volunteer and employee related costs
remains a fundamental flaw in the standard. This creates confusion when entities primarily wish to understand their total
costs by activity and would be better captured by requiring specific note disclosure only.

Revenue recognition

Tier 3 NFP Q8

Yes 

Although the record keeping by funder for some entities is likely to be problematic.

Accumulated funds

Tier 3 NFP Q9

No 

NFP entities already agonise enough over accumulated surpluses. 

The use of an entity&#039;s net assets varies widely depending on their purpose and activity - and will already be self
evident from review of the Entity Information.

Tier 3 NFP Q10

Yes

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP Q11

Yes
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Tier 3 NFP Q12

No

Other proposed
amendments

Tier 3 NFP Q13

No 

It isnt that hard to fill in the Entity information - and Copy-paste from other sources if needed 
It will create confusion where Other Information is referenced but is not audited.

Tier 3 NFP Q14

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q15

Yes

Effective date

Tier 3 NFP Q16

Yes

Other

Tier 3 NFP Q17

No

Printed at 12:34:11, 25 Nov 2022 
Printed by Jamie Cattell
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Title Value

First name Memo

Last name Musa

Organisation Platform Trust

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

Yes, we support the proposed simplifications to the Tier 4 (PS) Standard.

Reporting
requirements for
small Tier 4 PS
entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

Yes, we support the proposal to reduce reporting requirements for small Tier
4 public sector entities. The burden of compliance and cost if far too great for
small tier 4 public orgnaisations.

Tier 4 PS Q3

No

Tier 4 PS Q4

N/A

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

Yes, we support the proposed amendments to the service performance
reporting requirements as presented.

Tier 4 PS Q6

Yes, we support the proposals to amend the required cash received and
cash paid categories as presented.

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7

Yes we support the proposed effective date of 1 April 2024, with early
adoption permitted. We recommend that ongoing educational information is
made available to enable entities or organisations toe be prepared.

Other comments

Tier 4 PS Q8

No
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Title Value

First name Christopher

Last name Worth

Organisation The Otago Phoenix Club, Member CAANZ

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

Broadly, yes. I think the exemptions for small entities may be too permissive
for registered charities.

Reporting
requirements for
small Tier 4 PS
entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

I think registered charities should not be exempt from full disclosures
regarding their structure and governance arrangements, purpose etc.

Tier 4 PS Q3

See above. I understand the concessions regarding estimated values of
assets etc, but these estimates, if disclosed as &quot;Board estimates&quot;
or similar come with a high degree of fallibility in the minds of the reader.

Tier 4 PS Q4

No.

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

Yes- I think this is a step forward, and should simplify compliance for entities
that may have very limited access to expertise in this area.

Tier 4 PS Q6

Yes, appear reasonable and reflect the sorts of transactions undertaken. The
layout of the receipts and payments statement is easier to follow and prepare
I think than the previous primary statement / notes format adopted.

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7

Yes.

Other comments

Tier 4 PS Q8
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First name Ann

Last name Tod

Organisation N/A

Email

Service performance reporting

Tier 3 NFP Q1

Yes

Asset valuation

Tier 3 NFP Q2

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q3

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q4

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q5

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q6

Yes

Required categories for presenting
revenue and expenses

Tier 3 NFP Q7

Yes
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Revenue recognition

Tier 3 NFP Q8

Yes 

This change will resolve so much angst for preparers and users of the financial statements. 
The current revenue recognition requirements are counter to managing cash for a small NFP.

Accumulated funds

Tier 3 NFP Q9

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q10

Yes

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP Q11

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q12

No

Other proposed amendments

Tier 3 NFP Q13

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q14

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q15

YES

Effective date
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Tier 3 NFP Q16

Yes

Other

Tier 3 NFP Q17

These changes simply the requirements are enhance the relevance and understandability of the
information for readers or Tier 3 NFP Performance reports.

Printed at 12:36:04, 25 Nov 2022 
Printed by Jamie Cattell

Submission number 33



Title Value

First name Catriona

Last name McBean

Organisation dsport

Email

Service
performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP Q1

Yes this makes sense, but in many instances it is a duplication of other documentation such as the Annual Report. It would
be good if this could allow options for entering this information or providing it with other documentation.

Asset valuation

Tier 3 NFP Q2

We have not been in the situation of having to revalue assets which throw us into Teir 2 but it makes sense especially if
valuations are on things such as property which are outside of the direct control of the NFP.

Tier 3 NFP Q3

As above

Tier 3 NFP Q4

Tier 3 NFP Q5

Tier 3 NFP Q6
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Required
categories for
presenting
revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP Q7

This proposal allows us to credit our grant funders in a way which the current standard does not apply so we support this
proposed change.

Revenue
recognition

Tier 3 NFP Q8

Again we support this change as the nuances of grant funding, timing and use or refund have not been adequately
accounted for under the existing standard.

Accumulated
funds

Tier 3 NFP Q9

We agree with the proposed change. In terms of explanation of the purpose of accumulated funds, this needs to allow NFP
to honestly declare accumulated funds are being held for future benefit or legacy purposes without requiring explicit projects
etc. As we experienced with Covid, the ability of NFP to weather this storm was through accumulated funds and that could
never have been predicted.

Tier 3 NFP Q10

As above

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP Q11

Can not comment on this as have no experience as to what the impact may be on a Tier 3 opting up to Tier 2. The only
statement I would make is if this opting up was a temporary situation, the ability for returning to Tier 3 should be simple and
not complex.

Tier 3 NFP Q12
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Other proposed
amendments

Tier 3 NFP Q13

Tier 3 NFP Q14

Cashflows for Tier 3 are often a replication of the P&amp;L and we find this an unnecessary duplication and often technical
requirement needing expert assistance. This should be optional only.

Tier 3 NFP Q15

Yes

Effective date

Tier 3 NFP Q16

Yes

Other

Tier 3 NFP Q17

The change to these reporting standards was a good initiative and provides comparability across NFPs for reporting. 

HOWEVER, my understanding was the intent was to keep the cost of reporting down for Tiers 3 &amp; 4. As a Tier 3
organisation who uses Xero, we cannot access the Tier 3 reports with our subscription.  

I know Xero created them but they are only accessible to Accounting Firm subscriptions (as confirmed by Xero at the time)
but not the NFPs who actually need it!  

The assumption that the accounting software firms would provide these reports to the appropriate clients was flawed and I
believe the XRB needs to formally require all accounting software firms - Xero, MYOB etc, to provide this suite of reports
free of charge to the Tier 3 &amp; 4 clients. We have had to create our own reports which try to replicate the standard
reports. 

This would also mean the worst Excel spreadsheet in the world which is currently the basis of Tier 3 reporting by Charities
Commission could be replaced by an automated report which does not require accounting or technical accounting
knowledge to complete. Thus, ensuring the intent of the standard changes to be financially achievable and readily
manageable would be achieved.
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Title Value

First name Mark

Last name Blackie

Organisation Multiple Sclerosis Auckland Incorporated

Email

Service
performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP Q1

Yes as long as it makes it simpler for charities.

Asset
valuation

Tier 3 NFP Q2

Not applicable to us.

Tier 3 NFP Q3

Probably not applicable to us but will this make it &#039;simpler&#039;?

Tier 3 NFP Q4

N/A

Tier 3 NFP Q5

Yes I agree.

Tier 3 NFP Q6

Seems a good move.

Tier 3 NFP
Q13
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Yes.

Tier 3 NFP
Q14

Our little charity has always found the Statement of cash flows the most challenging to report. We always need to have
professional accounting help to us do it correctly. For tier 3 I suggest doing away with the Statement of cash flows entirely but
otherwise please make it as simple as possible. I asked our accountants if the Xero statement of cashflows template could be
modified for our charity and the answer was, &quot;only with a lot of time and effort&quot;.

Tier 3 NFP
Q15

Fine.

Effective date

Tier 3 NFP
Q16

Required
categories for
presenting
revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP Q7

Listening to the webinar the stated aim is to make the reporting more simple for tier 3 charities. Adding in a significant number
of required categories does not seem to make it more simple for charities to report. However I do think it will be more
&#039;transparent&#039;.

Revenue
recognition

Tier 3 NFP Q8

Looks like this is back to the old Income in Advance for grants. Yes I agree.

Accumulated
funds
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Tier 3 NFP Q9

Yes.

Tier 3 NFP
Q10

N/A.

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP
Q11

Don&#039;t think relevant to us.

Tier 3 NFP
Q12

no.

Other
proposed
amendments

Sure.

Other

Tier 3 NFP
Q17

Please make it simple. The people doing the reporting for tier 3 are often volunteers and it can take weekends of their time to
do this in addition to contracting accounting firms for the statement of cash flows.
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First name Trevor

Last name Thornton

Organisation Self

Email

Service performance
reporting

Tier 3 NFP Q1

Yes 

However, where an organisation does a Capital Funding project it may take the turnover via Capital Grants to more
than $2m on a one or two year basis. There should be a Discretion to exceed the $2m for a couple of years when
the Operating Income remains under $2m

Asset valuation

Tier 3 NFP Q2

Should be able to remain at Cost

Tier 3 NFP Q3

Yes a much better idea. It is not Income

Tier 3 NFP Q4

Recored at Cost

Tier 3 NFP Q5

Cost, Realisable or Market value

Tier 3 NFP Q6

No as they are Investments any chnge should go through accumulated Funds (just like 3 above)
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Required categories for
presenting revenue and
expenses

Tier 3 NFP Q7

Yes

Revenue recognition

Tier 3 NFP Q8

Yes subject to my Grant Revenue not triggering a Tier change whn Operating Inccome is below $2m

Accumulated funds

Tier 3 NFP Q9

Maybe. Accumulated funds enable an organisation to invest in Assets and remain Solvent

Tier 3 NFP Q10

yes

Opting up

Tier 3 NFP Q11

Not sure

Tier 3 NFP Q12

No

Other proposed
amendments

Tier 3 NFP Q13

Yes

Tier 3 NFP Q14

Yes
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Tier 3 NFP Q15

Yes

Effective date

Tier 3 NFP Q16

Thats fine

Other

Tier 3 NFP Q17

Who monitors if the NFP Information meets the Standard. Is it the Auditor? 

Its interesting how much money is now going from NFP&#039;s to get an Audite done. Its easy to spend $5 - 10k
and if your Revenue only $140k its a huge percentage.  

$140k is a low level NFP so the Bandds may need to be extended
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Title Value

First name wendy

Last name rolston

Organisation Ihakara Hall Society Incorporated

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

just simple

Reporting
requirements
for small Tier
4 PS entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

just simple

Tier 4 PS Q3

Tier 4 PS Q4

I think like the hall when we have no paid people and all voluntary that it should
be even simpler.

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

I actually never minded doing the hall accounts for all these years, preparing the
accounts and getting them audited and then passed at a meeting, But now I
actually wanted to resign as I thought the whole returns were way over
requested in information that was already on our set of accounts. We are just a
simple commitee of 6 people with a historic local hall. It certainly takes
paperwork and information to a riduculous level when we are at the level of
income we are at .

Tier 4 PS Q6

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7

earlier the better

Other
comments

Tier 4 PS Q8
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Title Value

First name Heather

Last name Browne

Organisation Paeroa Baptist Church

Email

Proposed simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

Yes 

Reporting requirements for
small Tier 4 PS entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

Yes

Tier 4 PS Q3

No

Tier 4 PS Q4

None that come to mind

Specific amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

Yes

Tier 4 PS Q6

Yes

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7

Yes

Other comments

Tier 4 PS Q8

It looks like the proposed changes would help very small
charities a lot and make it much easier for them
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Title Value

First name Barry

Last name Vaughan

Organisation New Zealand Faith Community Nursing Association

Email

Proposed
simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

Yes I do as some questions were more appropriate for a bigger entity. Some
questions, although answered in the past, did not provide/add any real
information and were hard to answer.

Reporting
requirements
for small Tier
4 PS entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

Yes, as there most trustees do not want to deal with official documents and that
leaves only one or two who are prepared to do this.

Tier 4 PS Q3

I support all changes that reduce the volunteer workload and increase the group
prepared to take on reporting (less people put off).

Tier 4 PS Q4

I think, as per tax forms, a series of simple questions with tick boxes should
then bring up those sections that are relevant to the charity. This is easier and
more certain than having to skip sections marking them N/A.

Specific
amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

I think if the charity is operating according to its stated purposes then only
activity that is exceptional should be reported.  
I think a simple tick box could be provided to confirm activity is taking place in
accordance with the published purposes.

Tier 4 PS Q6

I would like some simple questions asked first e.g. do you have paid
employees? The return should only then include categories relevant to the
entity. Our returns in the past have had mainly zero lines as our charity operates
in specific areas only.

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7
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Yes

Other
comments

Tier 4 PS Q8

I agree that plain language should be used for level 4. I think the reading level
should be checked by an independent party as filling in the form is seen as
being most suitable for those with a professional background and not all
charities have that expertise available.
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Title Value

First name Rae

Last name Wakefield-Jones

Organisation Perinatal Wellbeing Canterbury Trust

Email

Proposed simplifications

Tier 4 PS Q1

YES

Reporting requirements for
small Tier 4 PS entities

Tier 4 PS Q2

YES

Tier 4 PS Q3

NO

Tier 4 PS Q4

NO

Specific amendments

Tier 4 PS Q5

YES

Tier 4 PS Q6

YES

Effective date

Tier 4 PS Q7

YES

Other comments

Tier 4 PS Q8

I have long thought that the T4 reporting requirements for small
charities with limited resources is particularly onerous.
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